HCF = 178 

wccc =36 

WCF = 16 

KCCC = 2 

MCCC = 15 

OCCC Furlough = 2 

Total = 249 

(3) Drug test failure rates of inmates while incarcerated and while on 
parole. 

CPSD Substance Abuse 
In accordance with its drug detection policy, DCR collected six thousand one 
hundred sixty-three (6,163) urine specimens (64,774 individual assays tests) from the 
inmate population from November 1, 2024, through October 31, 2025. Out of the 
6,163 samples collected, data indicates five hundred and six (506) samples or 8.21% of 
samples returned with positive results. 

For inmates on parole, the average number of positive urinalysis tests during the 
period of November 1, 2024 through October 31, 2025 was 528 or 1.9%. (Note: This is 
based on an average monthly parole population of 1,006 during that time period). 

Substance abuse Services data indicates that two hundred fourteen (214) inmates 
were enrolled in programing on October 31, 2025. 

From November 1, 2024, through October 31, 2025, there were one hundred sixty-six 
(166) inmates in Hawaii and three hundred twenty-nine (329) inmates at Saguaro 
(Arizona) who participated in substance abuse-related treatment. Data indicates that 
one hundred fifty-eight (158) inmates across Hawaii and two hundred thirty-six (236) 
inmates at Saguaro successfully completed programming during the same reporting 
period. Program completions represent a 79.6% completion rate as opposed to 73.6% d 

(4) The number of inmates currently enrolled in and who have completed 
drug treatment programs provided by the Department of Corrections and

[...]

(9) Offender demographics, including gender, race, age, and type 
of offense. 

See Attachment A 

(IO) The number of individuals who received vocational training or 
rehabilitation services and type of vocational training or rehabilitation 
services received. 

There was a total of one thousand two hundred thirteen (1,213) Career and 
Technical Education (CTE) training program participants, seven hundred sixty 
(760) participants or 63% completed the programs. These account for 
participants in programs such as Carpentry Pre-Apprenticeship, Construction 
Trades- Carpentry and Plumbing, Forklift Operator certification, Forklift

[...]

See Attachment C 

(13) The number of inmates with substance abuse problems, including the 
type of dependence and addiction, and the number of inmates with no 
reported substance abuse problems. 

From November 1, 2024, through October 31, 2025, DCR recorded one thousand one 
hundred ninety-nine (1,199) assessments of which five hundred twenty (520) were 
screened/assessed for substance abuse problems using the Texas Christian University 
Drug Screen (TCUDS). The addiction severity for those assessed with the TCUDS are 
as follows: 

No. of inmates screened Assessment level

[...]

60 Mild addiction severity indicated/outpatient level of treatment services 

78 Moderate addiction severity/intensive outpatient level of treatment 

324 Severe addiction severity/ residential treatment 

The number of inmates estimated to have no notable substance abuse problems by 
examination of available data is seven hundred ninety-five inmates (795). 

(14) The median length of incarceration, excluding inmates who have 
received life sentences or been paroled. 

See Attachment D 

(15) The prison population forecast for the next decade. 

Assigned count from FY 2015 to FY 2025 

4500 
• '1431